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DANE COUNTY  
EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 

 DEMOGRAPHIC REPORT 
2011 

 
 
 
Enrollment data is from March 2011. The school age enrollment does not include numbers from the Madison Public School 
Community Recreation Program’s after school program (though they are included on the chart analyzing school age program 
enrollment) nor are 4 year old kindergarten (4K) programs included that are inside public school buildings. Wisconsin Shares 
enrollment only includes those children from Dane County enrolled in programs within Dane County. 
 
2010 Enrollment Trends %change

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2010-2011

Infant Toddler 2266 1914 2712 2330 2183 2360 2272 3143 2658 2533 2537 2536 0%

Preschool 11193 10554 11104 10610 10856 11393 12121 10679 11202 11312 11037 10927 -1%

School Age 3852 5035 5094 4686 4750 4997 6022 5934 5560 4785 4560 4622 1%

Total 17311 17503 18910 17626 17789 18750 20415 19756 19420 18630 18134 18085 0%

 

Full Day 8747 9255 9440 8946 9214 9265 10840 10512 10672 10983 10703 11285 5%

Family Child Care 4016 3638 4680 3582 3224 3853 3790 3969 3377 3064 2509 2317 -8%
Part Day 
Preschools 2173 2130 2100 2728 2675 2674 2598 2316 2455 2205 2273 1915 -16%

After School 2375 2480 2693 2370 2676 2958 3187 2959 2916 2378 2649 2568 -3%

Total 17311 17503 18913 17626 17789 18750 20415 19756 19420 18630 18134 18085 0%

 

Wisconsin Shares 2759 3270 3303 3321 3586 3902 3962 4268 3960 3742 3864 3%

% Shares 16% 17% 19% 19% 19% 19% 20% 22% 21% 21% 21%  
 
While the recession continues to effect child care and early childhood education programs especially family child care, for the 
first time in five years there has not been a significant drop in total enrollment. Capacity and the amount of options parents 
have do continue to decline. Family child care continues to take most of the loss. Part of the increase in full day and school 
age program enrollment/capacity is actually a shift in what categories centers were listed under. Some YMCA school age site 
now have full day preschools attached causing them to change categories to full day programs. While not obvious from the 
above chart parents shifting from full time to part time care is occurring in many programs including full day group centers 
and family child care. While some of this was due to the growth of 4 year old programs in the public schools, reduced hours 
at work seem to be the major reason. Many part day preschools also reported parents just not enrolling children due to lost 
income and thus not being able to afford preschool enrichment programs for their children.  
 
While child care services will be in less demand during a recession, they will be a critical component in any future economic 
recovery. As the recession continues it can be expected that more programs, especially family child care may close. 
Strategies to stabilize child care during the recession and to rebuild it as the economy rebounds will continue to be critical 
activities in 2011. It is hoped that flat enrollment this year is the first step to a rebounding economy. 
 
Four year old kindergarten has both positive and negative effects on the child care market. It seems to be a contributing 
factor to the decrease in full time enrollment and the shift from family child care to group centers. On the other hand for 
those programs that had on site community based 4K programs, it often insures their programs are fully enrolled during the 
recession. Most importantly where there was 4K, children had access to preschool programs when otherwise they would not 
have been enrolled in child care or preschool due to the recession. The total enrollment figures for March 2011 would be 
hundreds of children lower if not for community based 4K classrooms. Next year’s report will show the impact of the Madison 
School’s system new 4K program on the child care market. 
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ENROLLMENTS IN REGULATED CARE IN DANE COUNTY MARCH 2011 
  

  2011 2011 2011 2011

  0 to 24      % 2 to 5      % 6 to 12 %   % % of 

Months Change Years  Change  years    Change  Total Change  Market Change

Full‐day Centers             1929 3% 7608 5% 1748 11% 11285 5% 62% 582

  Madison              1003 7% 4019 7% 565 22% 5587 8% 31% 416

  City‐Accredited* 381 ‐7% 2364 3% 284 26% 3029 4% 17% 104

All Accredited‐Dane        458 2% 2836 0% 347 28% 3641 2% 20% 88

  Outside Madison   926 ‐1% 3589 3% 1183 7% 5698 3% 32% 166
 

Part‐day Preschools          0%   1908 ‐15% 7 ‐82% 1915 ‐16% 11% ‐358

  Madison                           0% 969 ‐14% 0 ‐100% 969 ‐15% 5% ‐174

  City‐Accredited* 0% 648 ‐35% 0 ‐100% 648 ‐36% 4% ‐370

All Accredited‐Dane        0% 648 ‐35% 0 ‐100% 648 ‐36% 4% ‐370

  Outside Madison        0% 939 ‐16% 7 ‐59% 946 ‐16% 5% ‐184
 

School Age Programs 0 187 ‐11% 2381 ‐2% 2568 ‐3% 14% ‐81

  Madison     0 91 34% 1020 ‐2% 1111 0% 6% ‐3

  City‐Accredited* 0 72 100% 957 12% 1029 20% 6% 172

  Outside Madison   0 96 ‐33% 1361 ‐2% 1457 ‐5% 8% ‐78

 

Licensed FCC       460 6% 907 ‐6% 269 3% 1636 ‐1% 9% ‐19

  Madison              196 1% 390 ‐4% 99 ‐2% 685 ‐2% 4% ‐17

  City‐Accredited*  116 40% 229 16% 59 84% 404 29% 2% 91

  Outside Madison     264 10% 517 ‐7% 170 6% 951 0% 5% ‐2
   

Certified FCC**     123 ‐25% 271 2% 189 11% 583 ‐3% 3% ‐18

  Madison            84 ‐11% 193 19% 118 28% 395 14% 2% 47

  City‐Accredited*           15 25% 20 ‐17% 7 ‐30% 42 ‐9% 0% ‐4

  Outside Madison    39 ‐45% 78 ‐25% 71 ‐9% 188 ‐26% 1% ‐65
   

Provisional FCC              24 ‐61% 46 ‐59% 28 ‐65% 98 ‐61% 1% ‐155

  Madison               15 ‐69% 43 ‐54% 25 ‐48% 83 ‐57% 0% ‐108

  Outside Madison        9 ‐25% 3 ‐84% 3 ‐90% 15 ‐76% 0% ‐47
  0   0%

Total FCC Homes      607 ‐8% 1224 ‐9% 486 ‐5% 2317 ‐8% 13% ‐192

  Madison             295 ‐12% 626 ‐6% 242 0% 1163 ‐6% 6% ‐78

  City‐Accredited* 131 38% 249 12% 66 57% 446 24% 2% 87

  Outside Madison     312 ‐3% 598 ‐12% 244 ‐9% 1154 ‐9% 6% ‐114

   

Total Dane          2536 0% 10927 ‐1% 4622 1% 18085 0% 100% ‐49

Total Madison      1298 2% 5705 2% 1827 3% 8830 2% 49% 161

Total City‐Accredited* 512 2% 3333 ‐5% 1307 14% 5152 0% 28% ‐7

All Accredited‐Dane        589 8% 3805 ‐6% 1370 15% 5764 0% 32% ‐23

Total Outside Madison 1238 ‐2% 5222 ‐4% 2795 0% 9255 ‐2% 51% ‐210

City Accredited as % 

of Dane Total 20% 31% 28% 28%  
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ENROLLMENTS IN REGULATED CHILD CARE IN THE CITY OF MADISON 

 
City accredited numbers are different from the preceding chart because it includes only programs within the city. 

    0 to 24 %  2 to 5    % 6 to 12 % % % of 

Months Change  Years Change  years    Change  Total Change  Market Change

Full‐day Centers            

  Madison              1003 7% 4019 7% 565 22% 5587 8% 63% 416

  City‐Accredited* 381 ‐7% 2247 3% 201 26% 2829 4% 32% 104

   

Part‐day Preschools           

  Madison                         0 969 ‐14% 0 ‐100% 969 ‐15% 11% ‐174

  City‐Accredited* 0 648 ‐35% 0 ‐100% 648 ‐36% 7% ‐370

0%  

School Age Programs

  Madison     0 91 34% 1020 ‐2% 1111 0% 13% ‐3

  City‐Accredited* 0 72 100% 957 12% 1029 20% 12% 172

 

Licensed FCC       460 6% 907 ‐6% 269 3% 1636 ‐1% 19% ‐19

  Madison              196 1% 390 ‐4% 99 ‐2% 685 ‐2% 8% ‐17

  City‐Accredited*  81 40% 164 16% 43 84% 288 29% 3% 91

       

Certified FCC**    

  Madison            84 ‐11% 193 19% 118 28% 395 14% 4% 47

  City‐Accredited*           12 25% 17 ‐17% 5 ‐30% 36 ‐9% 0% ‐4

   

Provisional FCC               

  Madison               15 ‐69% 43 ‐54% 25 ‐48% 83 ‐57% 1% ‐108

 

Total FCC Homes      607 ‐8% 1224 ‐9% 486 ‐5% 2317 ‐8% 26% ‐192

  Madison             295 ‐12% 626 ‐6% 242 0% 1163 ‐6% 13% ‐78

  City‐Accredited* 93 38% 181 12% 48 57% 324 24% 4% 87

     

Total Madison      1298 2% 5705 2% 1827 3% 8830 2% 49% 161

Total City‐Accredited* 474 2% 3148 ‐5% 1206 14% 4830 0% 55% ‐7

City Accredited as % 

of Madison Total  37% 58% 72% 58% ‐2%  
 
 
CHILD CARE CAPACITY IN DANE COUNTY BETWEEN 2008 AND 2011: 
 
The below chart compares regulated capacity for full day centers and after school programs (excluding camps), as reported 
on the 4-C NACCRAWARE referral database. Losses this year have extended into the group center category. 
 
Dane County 2008 capacity 2009 capacity 2010 capacity 2011 capacity Difference
Family Child Care 3988 3660 3210 3002 -208
Full Day Group centers  15102  
and After school programs 15219 15345 15330 15102 -228
Total 19207 19005 18540 18104 -436  
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CHILD CARE ENROLLMENTS IN DANE COUNTY BY TYPE OF PROGRAM  
 

Children whose care is subsidized by Wisconsin Shares but in programs outside Dane County are not included on this chart. 
Note the center within Mazomanie closed and this there are no enrollment numbers to compare with the shares numbers for 
that center. 

 
Full Day Part Day After Family 2010 2010 % Wisconsin Shares as

Zip Center Preschools School Child Care Total Total Change Change Shares % enrolled
Belleville 53508 114 0 100 1 215 176 39 22% 36 17%
Black Earth 53515 27 0 0 2 29 36 -7 -19% 8 28%
Blue Mounds 53517 32 0 0 0 32 24 8 33% 8 25%
Brooklyn 53521 80 0 0 0 80 50 30 60% 17 21%
Cambridge 53523 64 0 41 7 112 134 -22 -16% 16 14%
Cottage Grove 53527 382 0 0 21 403 496 -93 -19% 55 14%
Cross Plains 53528 141 10 33 39 223 159 64 40% 30 13%
Dane 53529 7 0 0 39 46 51 -5 -10% 4 9%
Deerfield 53531 111 21 0 8 140 119 21 18% 26 19%
Deforest 53532 391 88 48 104 631 706 -75 -11% 75 12%
Edgerton 53534 18 0 0 0 18 37 -19 -51% 1 6%
McFarland 53558 369 21 26 24 440 424 16 4% 47 11%
Marshall 53559 120 0 42 18 180 146 34 23% 45 25%
Mazomanie 53560 0 0 0 0 0 14 -14 -100% 5 100%
Middleton 53562 409 49 188 94 740 728 12 2% 81 11%
Mt. Horeb 53572 169 145 36 72 422 413 9 2% 29 7%
Oregon 53575 333 130 167 89 719 840 -121 -14% 82 11%
Sauk city 53583 0 0 0 15 15 19 -4 -21% 0 0%
Stoughton 53589 323 119 106 126 674 572 102 18% 106 16%
Sun Prairie 53590 821 156 291 159 1427 1329 98 7% 359 25%
Verona 53593 676 97 202 84 1059 1051 8 1% 66 6%
Waunakee 53597 466 110 124 69 769 699 70 10% 53 7%
Windsor 53598 64 0 22 29 115 129 -14 -11% 20 17%
Madison-Ishtmus 53703 329 0 147 0 476 448 28 6% 59 12%
Madison-East 53704 907 68 51 256 1282 1306 -24 -2% 617 48%
Madison-West 53705 582 255 287 40 1164 1027 137 13% 93 8%
Madison-Midwest 53711 761 239 224 291 1515 1544 -29 -2% 483 32%
Madison-South 53713 491 0 50 139 680 721 -41 -6% 494 73%
Madison-East 53714 327 25 114 117 583 598 -15 -3% 208 36%
Madison-Central 53715 397 17 25 16 455 549 -94 -17% 16 4%
Madison-East 53716 228 188 88 170 674 714 -40 -6% 191 28%
Madison-Far West 53717 259 108 28 4 399 476 -77 -16% 104 26%
Madison-Far East 53718 364 0 0 73 437 490 -53 -11% 97 22%
Madison-Southwest 53719 1488 69 128 208 1893 1869 24 1% 327 17%
Madison-central 53726 35 0 0 0 35 35 0 0% 6 17%

53925 0 0 0 3 3 5 -2 -40% 0 0%
2011 t0tal 11285 1915 2568 2317 18085 18134 -49 0% 3864 21%
2010 Total  10703 2273 2649 2509 18134
Difference 582 -358 -81 -192 -49
%change 5% -16% -3% -8% 0%
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CHILD CARE ENROLLMENT IN DANE COUNTY BY AGE 
 

Infant Change Change School Change 2011 Change 

Zip Toddler 2010-11 Preschool 2010-11 Age 2009-10 Total 2010-11

Belleville  53508 26 6 101 12 88 21 215 39

Black Earth 53515 0 ‐2 11 ‐7 18 2 29 ‐7

Blue Moun 53517 6 2 13 ‐1 13 7 32 8

Brooklyn 53521 4 ‐6 61 42 15 ‐6 80 30

Cambridge 53523 10 ‐4 43 ‐8 59 ‐10 112 ‐22

Cottage Gro 53527 74 ‐8 222 ‐78 107 ‐7 403 ‐93

Cross Plains 53528 35 6 101 35 87 23 223 64

Dane 53529 11 ‐2 30 ‐1 5 ‐2 46 ‐5

Deerfield 53531 23 2 91 14 26 5 140 21

Deforest 53532 92 36 344 ‐125 195 14 631 ‐75

Edgerton 53534 4 ‐2 9 ‐8 5 ‐9 18 ‐19

McFarland 53558 52 ‐2 291 24 97 ‐6 440 16

Marshall 53559 15 3 64 ‐25 101 56 180 34

Mazomanie 53560 0 ‐7 0 ‐4 0 ‐3 0 ‐14

Middleton 53562 111 2 379 ‐18 250 28 740 12

Mt. Horeb 53572 34 ‐3 299 2 89 10 422 9

Oregon 53575 50 ‐18 443 85 226 ‐188 719 ‐121

Sauk city 53583 5 3 10 ‐3 0 ‐4 15 ‐4

Stoughton 53589 104 13 358 25 212 64 674 102

Sun Prairie 53590 138 ‐39 858 89 431 48 1427 98

Verona 53593 151 17 586 40 322 ‐49 1059 8

Waunakee 53597 97 1 424 68 248 1 769 70

Windsor 53598 18 ‐1 49 ‐3 48 ‐10 115 ‐14

Madison‐Is 53703 41 ‐7 268 ‐7 167 42 476 28

Madison‐Ea 53704 220 ‐17 798 35 264 ‐42 1282 ‐24

Madison‐W 53705 132 19 695 39 337 79 1164 137

Madison‐M 53711 199 10 987 ‐79 329 40 1515 ‐29

Madison‐So 53713 131 ‐7 400 ‐15 149 ‐19 680 ‐41

Madison‐Ea 53714 88 ‐38 344 15 151 8 583 ‐15

Madison‐Ce 53715 81 ‐32 347 ‐46 27 ‐16 455 ‐94

Madison‐Ea 53716 96 6 385 ‐96 193 50 674 ‐40

Madison‐Fa 53717 63 ‐10 281 ‐8 55 ‐59 399 ‐77

Madison‐Fa 53718 89 ‐21 304 ‐35 44 3 437 ‐53

Madison‐So 53719 335 99 1295 ‐68 263 ‐7 1893 24

Madison ce 53726 0 0 35 0 0 0 35 0

53925 1 0 1 0 1 ‐2 3 ‐2

2010 Total 2536 ‐1 10927 -110 4622 62 18085 -49

2009 Total 2537  11037 4560  18134  

% change 0% ‐1% 1% 0%  
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CHILD CARE CAPACITY IN DANE COUNTY BY TYPE OF PROGRAM 
 

Because part day programs often have multiple shifts only capacity figures of family child care, full day group centers and 
after school programs were analyzed. Capacity declined this year especially in family child care. 
 

zip

Capacity 

Family Child 

Care 2010

Capacity 

Family Child 

Care 2011

Change 

2010 ‐

2011

Capacity 

Full Day 

Centers 

2010

Capacity 

Full Day 

Centers 

2011

Change 

2010‐

2011

Capacity 

School  Age 

2010

Capacity 

School   Age 

2011

Change 

2010 ‐

2011

Total 

Capacity 

2010

Total 

Capacity 

2011

Change 

2010‐2011

53508 6 14 8 149 175 26 60 50 ‐10 215 239 24

53515 8 8 0 45 45 0 0 0 0 53 53 0

53517 0 0 0 31 24 ‐7 0 0 0 31 24 ‐7

53521 6 0 ‐6 50 50 0 0 0 0 56 50 ‐6

53523 14 14 0 84 84 0 36 36 0 134 134 0

53527 20 26 6 486 456 ‐30 0 0 0 506 482 ‐24

53528 45 53 8 157 157 0 32 34 2 234 244 10

53529 38 30 ‐8 30 30 0 0 0 0 68 60 ‐8

53531 8 8 0 98 98 0 0 0 0 106 106 0

53532 129 107 ‐22 276 276 0 66 66 0 471 449 ‐22

53534 0 0 0 39 39 0 0 0 0 39 39 0

53558 36 30 ‐6 372 372 0 46 46 0 454 448 ‐6

53559 34 20 ‐14 95 95 0 60 60 0 189 175 ‐14

53560 6 8 2 9 0 ‐9 0 0 0 15 8 ‐7

53562 148 154 6 401 419 18 195 190 ‐5 744 763 19

53572 64 70 6 166 166 0 34 34 0 264 270 6

53575 120 148 28 365 365 0 220 180 ‐40 705 693 ‐12

53583 16 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 16 0

53589 205 173 ‐32 363 369 6 108 119 11 676 661 ‐15

53590 198 200 2 859 869 10 359 352 ‐7 1416 1421 5

53593 98 113 15 642 662 20 224 224 0 964 999 35

53597 93 91 ‐2 575 575 0 207 135 ‐72 875 801 ‐74

53598 28 28 0 79 79 0 32 32 0 139 139 0

53703 8 0 ‐8 311 311 0 184 184 0 503 495 ‐8

53704 372 344 ‐28 1056 1068 12 52 52 0 1480 1464 ‐16

53705 34 42 8 549 549 0 258 264 6 841 855 14

53711 380 398 18 996 926 ‐70 382 291 ‐91 1758 1615 ‐143

53713 254 193 ‐61 556 556 0 70 70 0 880 819 ‐61

53714 150 146 ‐4 345 345 0 110 110 0 605 601 ‐4

53715 34 28 ‐6 423 423 0 50 50 0 507 501 ‐6

53716 207 187 ‐20 285 340 55 122 122 0 614 649 35

53717 26 12 ‐14 405 405 0 0 47 47 431 464 33

53718 76 66 ‐10 477 430 ‐47 0 0 0 553 496 ‐57

53719 349 269 ‐80 1479 1411 ‐68 170 115 ‐55 1998 1795 ‐203

53726 0 0 0 0 70 70 0 0 0 0 70 70

3210 3002 ‐208 12253 12239 ‐14 3077 2863 ‐214 18540 18104 ‐436
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SCHOOL AGE ENROLLMENT BY TYPE OF PROGRAM BY ZIP CODE 
 

 

Total School 
Age On site School Other 

% in    On 
Site 

MSCR Madison 
Schools

% on site 
with MSCR 

Zip enrollment Age  Programs School Ag Care Recreation included
Belleville 53508 88 60 28 68% 0
Black Earth 53515 18 0 18 0% 0
Blue Mounds 53517 13 0 13 0% 0
Brooklyn 53521 15 0 15 0% 0
Cambridge 53523 59 26 33 44% 0
Cottage Grove 53527 107 0 107 0% 0
Cross Plains 53528 87 25 62 29% 0
Dane 53529 5 0 5 0% 0
Deerfield 53531 26 0 26 0% 0
Deforest 53532 195 48 147 25% 0
Edgerton 53534 5 0 5 0% 0
McFarland 53558 97 26 71 27% 0
Marshall 53559 101 42 59 42% 0
Mazomanie 53560 0 0 0 0% 0
Middleton 53562 250 188 62 75% 0
Mt. Horeb 53572 89 36 53 40% 0
Oregon 53575 226 167 59 74% 0
Sauk city 53583 0 0 0 0% 0
Stoughton 53589 212 106 106 50% 0
Sun Prairie 53590 431 258 173 60% 0
Verona 53593 322 202 120 63% 0
Waunakee 53597 248 124 124 50% 0
Windsor 53598 48 22 26 46% 0
Madison-Ishtmus 53703 167 145 22 87% 0
Madison-East 53704 264 51 213 19% 243 58%
Madison-West 53705 337 287 50 85% 0 0%
Madison-Midwest 53711 329 207 122 63% 219 78%
Madison-South 53713 149 50 99 34% 26 43%
Madison-East 53714 151 114 37 75% 41 81%
Madison-Central 53715 27 25 2 93% 0 0%
Madison-East 53716 193 88 105 46% 152 70%
Madison-Far West 53717 55 28 27 51% 0
Madison-Far East 53718 44 0 44 0% 0
Madison-Southwest 53719 263 56 207 21% 0
Madison-central 53726 0 0 0 0% 0

53925 1 0 1 0% 0
2011 Total 4622 2381 2241 52% 681  
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 CHILDREN FUNDED BY WISCONSIN SHARES BY LOCATION/CERTIFICATION 
 

This chart does not include cases in which the parent was reimbursed.  
                                      2011 NUMBER OF      2010 NUMBER OF      2011 PERCENT OF   PERCENT #CHILDREN

  SHARES SHARES SHARES    % CHANGE     CHANGE

  FUNDED        FUNDED      FUNDED       2010-2011  2010-2011

  CHILDREN   CHILDREN CHILDREN  

Full-day Centers             2620 2557 68% 2% 63

    In Madison                   1572   1510 41% 4% 62

    Outside Madison              1048   1024 27% 2% 24

    City Accredited                    600   545 16% 9% 55

All accredited 626   596 16% 5% 30

Part Day Preschools           4   15 0% ‐275% ‐11
School-Age Programs        343   322 9% 6% 21

  City Accredited School Age              128   152 3% ‐19% ‐24

MSCR Safehaven  125 97 3% 22% 28
Family Child Care           897   886 23% 1% 11

    In Madison                  597   542 15% 9% 55

    Outside Madison             300   331 8% ‐10% ‐31

    City Accredited             148   75 4% 49% 73
   * Licensed                   419   428 11% ‐2% ‐9
    County Certified         416   358 11% 14% 58
    Provisional                62   87 2% ‐40% ‐25

  

Total                          3864   3780 100% 2% 84

In Accredited 906 827 23% 9% 79

In City Accredited 880 772 23% 12% 108

In NAEYC Accredited 26 55 1% ‐112% ‐29

In Madison 2435 2303 63% 5% 132

In Dane Outside Madison 1429 1440 37% ‐1% ‐11

DANE COUNTY PROGRAMS ONLY % Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares

By Age  Under 2 Market age2‐5 Market Age 6 up Market Total Market

Full Day 470 72% 1632 76% 518 48% 2620 68%
Part Day Preschools 0 0% 4 0% 0 0% 4 0%
After Schools 0 0% 39 2% 304 28% 343 9%

Family Child  180 28% 463 22% 254 24% 897 23%
License 98 15% 249 12% 72 7% 419 11%

Certified 71 11% 187 9% 158 15% 416 10%
Provisional 11 2% 27 1% 24 2% 62 2%

Total on Shares 650 17% 2138 55% 1076 28% 3864
2010 on shares 694 2000 1050 3744

Change 2010-2011 ‐44   138 26 120

-6% 7% 2% 3%
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CHILDREN SUPPORTED BY WISCONSIN SHARES SUBSIDIES ANALYZED BY ZIP CODE  
 

The percentage change relates to the difference between the March 2010 and March 2011 numbers of children supported by 
Wisconsin Shares. Numbers are based on where children were in care not where they lived. There was a slight increase in 
the number of children partially supported by the state Wisconsin Shares child care subsidy program.  

 
Age Age Age 2011 2010

 Zip Under 2 2 to 5 6 up total total change %change

Belleville 53508 4 17 15 36 12 24 200%
Black Earth 53515 0 5 3 8 7 1 14%
Blue Mounds 53517 1 1 6 8 11 -3 -27%
Brooklyn 53521 4 6 7 17 13 4 31%
Cambridge 53523 1 7 8 16 5 11 220%
Cottage Grove 53527 10 30 15 55 42 13 31%
Cross Plains 53528 7 16 7 30 22 8 36%
Dane 53529 0 2 2 4 3 1 33%
Deerfield 53531 7 12 7 26 19 7 37%
Deforest 53532 9 46 20 75 76 -1 -1%
Edgerton 53534 0 1 0 1 4 -3 -75%
McFarland 53558 2 23 22 47 49 -2 -4%
Marshall 53559 3 24 18 45 33 12 36%
Mazomanie 53560 4 1 0 5 6 -1 -17%
Middleton 53562 8 44 29 81 116 -35 -30%
Mt. Horeb 53572 2 19 8 29 19 10 53%
Oregon 53575 9 46 27 82 77 5 6%
Sauk City- Dane portion 53583 0 0 0 0 0 0 0%
Stoughton 53589 19 65 22 106 110 -4 -4%
Sun Prairie 53590 56 211 92 359 347 12 3%
Verona 53593 9 38 19 66 60 6 10%
Waunakee 53597 10 32 11 53 43 10 23%
Windsor 53598 4 13 3 20 14 6 43%
Madison-Ishtmus 53703 1 26 32 59 66 -7 -11%
Madison-East 53704 137 325 155 617 570 47 8%
Madison-West 53705 12 48 33 93 124 -31 -25%
Madison-Midwest 53711 90 275 118 483 441 42 10%
Madison-South 53713 93 282 119 494 528 -34 -6%
Madison-East 53714 43 112 53 208 214 -6 -3%
Madison-Central 53715 1 13 2 16 32 -16 -50%
Madison-East 53716 21 84 86 191 215 -24 -11%
Madison-Far West 53717 20 68 16 104 109 -5 -5%
Madison-Far East 53718 16 57 24 97 94 3 3%
Madison-Southwest 53719 47 183 97 327 256 71 28%
Madisonccentral 53726 0 6 0 6 5 1 20%
 0 24  
Total in Dane 2011 650 2138 1076 3864 3744 120 3%
Total Dane 2010  694 2000 1050 3744 3744
Total 2009 708 2024 1194 3926
Total 2008 803 2122 1343 4268
Change 2010-2011 -6% 7% 2% 3%
Shares Children in Care 
Out of Dane County 2011 15 9 0 24  
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20 ZIP CODES WITH THE LARGEST NUMBERS OF CHILDREN ON CHILD CARE SUBSIDIES 
 
Here are the top 20 zip codes in terms of numbers of children receiving state child care subsidies in March 2011. Note 
Fitchburg has not been factored out of the Madison Zip Codes. 
 

zip 2011 total 2011 Rank 2010 Total 2010 rank Change

Madison‐East 53704 611 1 570 1 41

Madison‐South 53713 494 2 528 2 ‐34

Madison‐Midwest 53711 483 3 441 3 42

Sun Prairie 53590 359 4 347 4 12

Madison‐Southwest 53719 327 5 256 5 71

Madison‐East 53714 208 6 214 7 ‐6

Madison‐East 53716 189 7 215 6 ‐26

Stoughton 53589 106 8 110 9 ‐4

Madison‐Far West 53717 104 9 109 10 ‐5

Madison‐Far East 53718 97 10 94 11 3

Madison‐West 53705 93 11 123 7 ‐30

Oregon 53575 82 12 77 12 5

Middleton 53562 81 13 116 8 ‐35

Deforest 53532 75 14 76 13 ‐1

Verona 53593 66 15 60 15 6

Madison‐Ishtmus 53703 59 16 66 14 ‐7

Cottage Grove 53527 55 17 42 18 13

Waunakee 53597 53 18 43 17 10

McFarland 53558 47 19 49 16 ‐2

Marshall 53559 45 20 33 20 12  
 
And here is the racial breakdown for those children whose race was identified.  
 

Enrolled % of  Enrolled Difference %change Market 

2011 Shares 2010 2009‐2010 2009‐2010 Share 2009

American Indian 29 1% 27 2 7% 1%

Asian 56 2% 61 ‐5 ‐8% 2%

African American 1250 39% 1214 36 3% 39%

Caucasian 1370 43% 1374 ‐4 0% 43%

Latino 474 15% 472 2 0% 15%

3179 3148 31 1%    
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TOP 20 ZIP CODES WITH THE MOST CHILDREN IN EARLY CHILDHOOD PROGRAMS 
 

Rank  Full Day Part Day After Family 2011 2010

Zip Center Preschools School Child Care Total Rank

1 Madison-Southwest 53719 1,488.00 69 128 208 1893 1

2 Madison-Midwest 53711 761 239 224 291 1515 2

3 Sun Prairie 53590 821 156 291 159 1427 3

4 Madison-East 53704 907 68 51 256 1282 4

5 Madison-West 53705 582 255 287 40 1164 6

6 Verona 53593 676 97 202 84 1059 5

7 Waunakee 53597 466 110 124 69 769 12

8 Middleton 53562 409 49 188 94 740 8

9 Oregon 53575 333 130 167 89 719 7

10 Madison-South 53713 491 0 50 139 680 9

11 Madison-East 53716 228 188 88 170 674 10

12 Stoughton 53589 323 119 106 126 674 14

13 Deforest 53532 391 88 48 104 631 11

14 Madison-East 53714 327 25 114 117 583 13

15 Madison-Ishtmus 53703 329 0 147 0 476 19

16 Madison-Central 53715 397 17 25 16 455 15

17 McFarland 53558 369 21 26 24 440 20

18 Madison-Far East 53718 364 0 0 73 437 17

19 Mt. Horeb 53572 169 145 36 72 422 new

20 Cottage Grove 53527 382 0 0 21 403 16  
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CHILDREN ENROLLED IN ACCREDITED CARE BY ZIP CODE  
 

Accreditation is a process by which an early childhood program can be certified as meeting higher standards than those 
required by state regulation. There are two types of accreditation available. One is done by the National Association for the 
Education of Young Children; the other by the City of Madison child care unit, a local accreditation program created before 
the national one existed. This chart shows the amount of children in high quality accredited care within the county. The 
percent Madison accredited column is the percent of accredited enrollment due to Madison accreditation. The percent in 
accredited programs column is the percent of all children enrolled in care that are in accredited programs. 

Number of  Number of  Enrollment in Accredited programs Total  Enrolled in Per Cent Per Cent in

Accredited Accredited Age  Age  Age Total Accredited  Madison Madison TAccredited

Zip Centers Family CC < 2 2 to 5 6 Up Enrolled Capacity Accredited Accredited ePrograms

Belleville 53508 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

Black Earth 53515 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

Blue Mounds 53517 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

Brooklyn 53521 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

Cambridge 53523 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

Cottage Grove 53527 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

Cross Plains 53528 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

Dane 53529 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

Deerfield 53531 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

Deforest 53532 1 1 0 123 43 166 182 166 100% 26%

Edgerton 53534 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

McFarland 53558 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

Marshall 53559 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

Mazomanie 53560 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

Middleton 53562 1 3 4 105 33 142 190 13 9% 19%

Mt. Horeb 53572 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

Oregon 53575 0 1 0 3 1 4 16 4 100% 1%

Sauk city 53583 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

Stoughton 53589 0 1 2 5 0 7 23 7 100% 1%

Sun Prairie 53590 0 1 2 4 1 7 23 7 100% 0%

Verona 53593 1 6 22 29 50 101 191 101 100% 10%

Waunakee 53597 0 1 0 0 0 0 12 0 0% 0%

Windsor 53598 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

Madison-Ishtmus 53703 6 0 41 266 150 457 457 457 100% 96%

Madison-East 53704 12 10 56 349 192 597 755 597 100% 47%

Madison-West 53705 16 2 83 569 334 986 1018 933 95% 85%

Madison-Midwest 53711 10 13 104 658 188 950 1154 820 86% 63%

Madison-South 53713 3 6 18 134 59 211 303 211 100% 31%

Madison-East 53714 3 1 15 139 118 272 288 272 100% 47%

Madison-Central 53715 8 1 64 293 25 382 398 382 100% 84%

Madison-East 53716 4 6 17 129 67 213 301 198 93% 32%

Madison-Far West 53717 5 0 45 220 24 289 289 289 100% 72%

Madison-Far East 53718 0 2 3 11 1 15 43 15 100% 3%

Madison-Southwest 53719 8 8 113 733 84 930 1050 680 73% 49%

Madison-central 53726 1 0 0 35 0 35 35 0 0% 100%

53925 0%

 Total 79 63 589 3805 1370 5764 6728 5152 89% 32%
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WEEKLY AVERAGE RATES FULL DAY CENTERS IN DANE COUNTY 
 

Definitions: City Accredited are programs accredited by the City of Madison. 
Location   All of                  Outside     City-       Non-Accredited

/Type:     Dane Cty.   Madison     Madison     Accredited  Madison Difference

Between Accredited+

Infants (Age 0‐1): Non‐Accredited

#Centers  115 55 60 22 31  

Range      $155‐374 $224‐363 $155‐315 $245‐360 $155‐355

Average  10 $255.00 $269.00 $243.00 $284 $253 11% $31

Average  11 $260.00 $276.00 $247.00 $290 $264 9% $26

%change 1.9%   2.5% 1.6% 2.1% 4.2%

median $255.00 $272.00 $242.00 $290.50 $250.00 5% $41

 

Toddlers (age 1‐2):  

#Centers  121 57 64 24 31  

Range     $143‐388 $155‐388 $143‐311 $239‐388 $143‐310  

Average  10 $251.00 $267 $235 $283 $256 10% $27

Average  11 $254.75 $270 $239 $285 $245 14% $40

%change 1.5% 1.1% 1.7% 0.7% ‐4.5%

median $252.00 $269.00 $237.50 $287.50 $245.00 5% $43

 

Two Year Olds:  

#Centers   134 63 71 29 32  

Range      $143‐316 $155‐316 $143‐288 $218‐$316 $143‐280  

Average  10 $225.00 $239 $210 $243 $232 5% $11

Average  11 $225.00 $238 $215 $248 $228 8% $20

%change 0.0% ‐0.4% 2.3% 2.0% ‐1.8%

median $220.00 $242.00 $215.00 $250.00 $225.00 5% $25

Preschool (age 3‐5):

#Centers   136 62 74 30 32

Range      $115‐283 $115‐283 $143‐277 $184‐$276 $115‐259

Average  10 $207 $220 $198 $229 $209 9% $20

Average  11 $209 $221 $199 $238 $205 14% $33

%change 1.0% 0.5% 0.5% 3.8% ‐2.0%

median $209.50 $221.00 $201.00 $241.00 $207.00 5% $34

School Age Full Day Centers: 

#Centers  66 12 54 8 14

After School Range      $38‐194 $38‐135  $53‐194 $38‐122   $53‐194

Average  10 $94.00 109.00 88.00 $114 $101.00 11% $13

Average  11 $89.00 89.00 88.00 $88 $96.00 ‐9% ‐$8

%change ‐5.6% ‐22.5% 0.0% ‐29.5% ‐5.2%

median $86.00 $89.00 $85.50 $108.00 $96.00 5% $12

Summer  84 30 54 10 19

Full week $190 $202 $183 $207 $196 5% $11  
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AVERAGE DAILY RATES FULL DAY CENTERS IN DANE COUNTY 

 
Definitions: City Accredited are programs accredited by the City of Madison; this area has seen a lot of changes as programs 
scramble to deal with increased part time enrollment due to the recession. 
 

Location   All of                   Outside      City‐        Not Accredited  

/Type:     Dane Cty.    Madison      Madison      Accredited   Madison

Infants (Age 0‐1):

#Centers  55 21 34 6 13

Range      $31‐125 $48‐125 $31‐98 $52‐102 $48‐100

Average2010 $69.00 $80.00 $62.00 $81.00 $74.00

Average2011 $69.00 $75.00 $65.00 $78.00 $66.00

%change 0%   ‐6% 5% ‐4%   ‐11%

Toddlers (age 1‐2):

#Centers  74 32 42 13 16

Range     $29‐125 $33‐125 $29‐98 $50‐109 $33‐100

Average2010 $66.09 $74.00 $60.00 $72.00 $71.00

Average2011 $64.00 $71.00 $58.00 $74.00 $66.00

%change ‐3%   ‐4% ‐3% 3%   ‐7%

Two Year Olds:

#Centers   79 34 45 16 16

Range      $22‐125 $33‐125 $29‐86 $48‐88 $40‐100

Average2010 $58.57 $60.00 $54.00 $63.00 $65.00

Average2011 $55.00 $63.00 $54.00 $65.50 $58.00

%change ‐6%   5% 0% 4%   ‐11%

Preschool (age 3‐5):

#Centers   75 32 43 15 14

Range      $21‐100 $40‐100 $21‐79 $48‐$88 $40‐100

Average2010 $53.54 $59.00 $50.00 $61.00 $58.00

Average2011 $54.50 $60.00 $50.50 $62.00 $57.00

%change 2%   2% 1% 2%   ‐2%

After School full day center rate: 

#Centers  43 18 25 4 14

Range      $20‐85 $26‐85 $20‐77 $26‐67 $40‐85

Average2010 $47.69 $51.00 $45.00 $51.00 $50.00

Average2011 $49.00 $53.00 $46.00 $51.00 $54.00

%change 3%   4% 2% 0%   8%  
 

 
 


